

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 06-1202**

---

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**MICHAEL E. KAUFMANN  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**APRIL 13, 2007**

**FINAL BRIEF: MAY 18, 2007**

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE**

**A. Parties and Amici**

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in Petitioner's brief.

**B. Rulings Under Review**

1. *Southern California Edison Company*, Order Rejecting Revised Rate Sheets, Docket No. ER05-1357-000, 113 FERC ¶ 61,018 (October 11, 2005) ("Initial Order"), R. 6, JA 142; and
2. *Southern California Edison Company*, Order Denying Rehearing, Docket No. ER05-1357-001, 115 FERC ¶ 61,100 (April 24, 2006) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 10, JA 160.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Facilities Agreement .....	4
i. The Contract Cost True-Up Provision .....	5
ii. Through Its Inaction, Edison Failed To Meet The Deadline .....	6
C. Edison’s Rate Filing .....	7
D. Edison Admits It Failed To Comply With The Contract.....	7
E. The Commission’s Orders.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE COURT HAS NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER EDISON’S PETITION .....	10
A. Edison Lacks Standing Because It Cannot Show A “Causal Connection” Between Its Claimed Injury And The Challenged Agency Action.....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. Edison’s Alleged Injury Is Self-Inflicted .....	11
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REJECTED THE RATE FILING AS CONTRARY TO THE CONTRACT .....	15
A. The Commission Was Bound To Enforce The Contract As Written..	15
i. The Parties Were Entitled To The Benefit Of Their Bargain .....	15
ii. Edison Admits The Commission Was Bound To Enforce The Contract Under The FPA And Commission Precedent .....	16
iii. A Contract Clause Allowing The Filing Of A Proposed Rate Change Does Not Guarantee Approval Of Such A Change .....	17
B. Edison Admittedly Failed To Meet The Contract Deadline .....	18
C. The Commission Properly Applied The FPA’s Just And Reasonable Standard .....	19
D. The Commission Properly Applied Federal Law And Commission Precedent .....	20
E. There Was No “Forfeiture” .....	21
F. The Commission’s “Penalty” Was Not Excessive .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION:</u></b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Article III, Section 2.....	2, 10
<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 563 (1993) .....	22
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 101 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	10
* <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs &amp; Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	18
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>COURT CASES (continued):</u></b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. FERC</i> , 20 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Richmond Power and Light v. FERC</i> , 481 F. 490 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Company</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1999).....	23
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,018 (2005) (“Initial Order”)... 3, 5-8, 12-13, 15-16, 19-20, 22	
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,100 (2006) (“Rehearing Order”).....	3, 5-8, 12, 15-23
<i>Virginia Electric and Power Company</i> , 15 FERC ¶ 61,052 (1981).....	18

### **STATUTES:**

#### Federal Power Act

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	3
Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	3
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	16, 23
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	3
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	3
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) .....	4
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	4
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e) .....	3
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>STATUTES (continued):</u></b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO)	
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	22
<b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	
18 C.F.R. § 35.1 (2006) .....	4
18 C.F.R. § 35.13 (2006) .....	4
